2020-064

2020-065

2020-066

2020-067

2020-068

2020-069

2020-070

2020-071

2020-072

2020-073

JACKSON TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY

Resolutions

May 28, 2020
Resolution Accepting the Cash Management Report for Month Ending April 30, 2020.

Resolution Granting Tentative Approval to Six Flags Great Adventure Pump Station
Replacement, Block 3101, Lot 28.01, on the Tax Map of the Township of Jackson.

Resolution Granting Preliminary and Tentative Sewer and Water On-Site Approval to
Pinerock Walk at Jackson Subdivision, Block 19501, Lots 29 and 30, on the Tax Map of
the Township of Jackson.

Resolution Granting Preliminary and Tentative Sewer and Water Off-Site Approval to
Pinerock Walk at Jackson Subdivision, Block 19501, Lots 29 and 30, on the Tax Map of
the Township of Jackson.

Resolution Granting Preliminary and Tentative Regional Pump Station Approval to
Pinerock Walk at Jackson Subdivision, Block 19501, Lots 29 and 30, on the Tax Map of
the Township of Jackson.

Resolution Authorizing the Payment of Vouchers, Deposit Refunds and Payroll for May
2020.

Resolution Authorizing the Release of the Performance Bond and Closeout of the
Brookwood Parkway Sanitary Sewer Evaluation and Spot Repairs, Contract No. CT-
19075, with North American Pipeline Services, LLC.

Resolution Authorizing Award of the Compliance Planning for America’s Water
Infrastructure Act of 2018, Contract No. CT-20213, Via a Fair and Open Process to
Buchart Horn, in an Amount Not to Exceed $57,805.37.

Resolution Authorizing Award of a “Cost Per Copy” Service Agreement, Contract No.
CT-20067, Pursuant to State Contract No. G2075/A40467, to TGI Office Automation,
in the Amount of $1,744.32 Per Year.

Resolution Authorizing Hardship Consideration During the COVID-19 Pandemic.






RESOLUTION OF THE JACKSON TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY
GRANTING TENTATIVE APPROVAL TO SIX FLAGS GREAT ADVENTURE PUMP
STATION REPLACEMENT, BLOCK 3101, LOT 28.01,

ON THE TAX MAP OF THE TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-065

WHEREAS, the Jackson Township Municipal Utilities Authority (hereinafter referred to as
“Authority”) is a duly-organized Municipal Utilities Authority under N.J.S.A. 40:14B-1 et seq.; and

WHEREAS, the Authority holds the exclusive right and franchise to provide sewer and water
service to the lands within its district; and

WHEREAS, EI at Jackson, LLC (hereinafter referred to as “Developer”) is the owner of certain
lands located in the Township of Jackson, County of Ocean known as Jackson Parke Subdivision, Block
10401, Lots 5.01 and 5.04, Block 17802, Lot 57.01 and Block 11404, Lots 52 and 69; and

WHEREAS, the Developer and/or Developer’s assignee is proposing to replace an existing pump
station, known as the Six Flags Great Adventure Pump Station, as part of the construction of a 551 unit
subdivision along Perrineville Road. The Developer is applying for tentative pump station approval at
this time in compliance with the Authority’s Rules and Regulations and the terms and conditions set forth
in the Authority’s Engineer’s letter dated May 11, 2020 attached as Schedule “A”.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the Jackson Township
Municipal Utilities Authority, County of Ocean and State of New Jersey, as follows:

1. The Authority hereby authorizes tentative approval to the Six Flag Great Adventure Pump
Station Replacement to the Developer on Block 3101, Lot 28.01 on the Tax Map of the
Township of Jackson.

2. The Developer shall comply with the Authority’s Rules and Regulations as well as with all
conditions established in the Authority Engineer’s letter dated May 11, 2020 attached as
Schedule “A”.

3. This approval is valid for a period of two (2) years in accordance with the Authority’s Rules
and Regulations.

4, The Developer will be required to apply for and receive final pump station approval from the
Authority.

5. Upon adoption of the within Resolution, the Executive Director, or his designee, shall forward
copies to the Authority’s General Counsel, the Authority’s Engineer, the Developer, Partner
Engineering and Science, Inc., J F Kiely Service Co., the Jackson Township Planning Board
Secretary and to any other interested parties.






RESOLUTION OF THE JACKSON TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY
GRANTING PRELIMINARY AND TENTATIVE SEWER AND WATER ON-SITE APPROVAL
TO PINEROCK WALK AT JACKSON SUBDIVISION, BLOCK 19501, LOTS 29 AND 30,
ON THE TAX MAP OF THE TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-066

WHEREAS, the Jackson Township Municipal Utilities Authority (hereinafter referred to as
“Authority™) is a duly-organized Municipal Utilities Authority under N.J.S.A. 40:14B-1 et seq.; and

WHEREAS, the Authority holds the exclusive right and franchise to provide sewer and water
service to the lands within its district; and

WHEREAS, Yerek Jackson 46, LLC (hereinafter referred to as “Developer™) is the owner of
certain lands located in the Township of Jackson, County of Ocean known as the Pinerock Walk at
Jackson Subdivision, Block 19501, Lots 29 and 30; and

WHEREAS, the Developer and/or Developer’s assignee is proposing to construct a 46 lot
subdivision on the western side of Whitesville Road, north of Grawtown Road. The site contains a total
of 26.27 acres. The Developer is applying for preliminary and tentative on-site sewer and water approval
at this time. The Developer proposes to install approximately 3,000 LF of 8-inch polyvinyl chloride
(PVC) gravity sewer main within the subdivision that will convey wastewater to an on-site regional pump
station constructed by the Developer. The Developer also proposes to install approximately 2,800 LF of
8-inch ductile iron pipe (DIP) that is looped through the subdivision, subject to the availability of
sufficient water allocation, firm capacity and elevated storage, and in compliance with the Authority’s
Rules and Regulations and the terms and conditions set forth in the Authority’s Engineer’s letter dated
May 11, 2020 attached as Schedule “A”.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the Jackson Township
Municipal Utilities Authority, County of Ocean and State of New Jersey, as follows:

1. The Authority hereby authorizes preliminary and tentative on-site sewer and water approval to
the Pinerock Walk at Jackson Subdivision, Block 19501, Lots 29 and 30 on the Tax Map of
the Township of Jackson.

2. The Developer shall comply with the Authority’s Rules and Regulations as well as with all
conditions established in the Authority Engineer’s letter dated May 11, 2020 attached as
Schedule “A”.

3. This approval is valid for a period of two (2) years in accordance with the Authority’s Rules
and Regulations.

4. The Developer will be required to apply for and receive final sewer and water approval from
the Authority.

5. Upon adoption of the within Resolution, the Executive Director, or his designee, shall forward
copies to the Authority’s General Counsel, the Authority’s Engineer, the Developer, Dynamic
Engineering Consultants, PC, the Jackson Township Planning Board Secretary and to any
other interested parties.






RESOLUTION OF THE JACKSON TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY
GRANTING PRELIMINARY AND TENTATIVE SEWER AND WATER OFF-SITE APPROVAL
TO PINEROCK WALK AT JACKSON SUBDIVISION, BLOCK 19501, LOTS 29 AND 30,
ON THE TAX MAP OF THE TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-067

WHEREAS, the Jackson Township Municipal Utilities Authority (hereinafter referred to as
“Authority”) is a duly-organized Municipal Utilities Authority under N.J.S.A. 40:14B-1 et seq.; and

WHEREAS, the Authority holds the exclusive right and franchise to provide sewer and water
service to the lands within its district; and

WHEREAS, Yerek Jackson 46, LLC (hereinafter referred to as “Developer”) is the owner of
certain lands located in the Township of Jackson, County of Ocean known as the Pinerock Walk at
Jackson Subdivision, Block 19501, Lots 29 and 30; and

WHEREAS, the Developer and/or Developer’s assignee is proposing to construct a 46 lot
subdivision on the western side of Whitesville Road, north of Grawtown Road. The site contains a total
of 26.27 acres. The Developer is applying for preliminary and tentative sewer and water off-site approval
at this time. The Developer proposes to extend an approximately 5,500 LF of 4-inch polyvinyl chloride
(PVC) force main from the proposed regional pump station along Whitesville Road to an existing gravity
discharge manhole southeast of Denton Avenue. The Developer also proposes to connect to an existing
12-inch stub located in Whitesville Road by extending approximately 6,500 LF of 12-inch ductile iron
pipe (DIP) to the intersection of South Hope Chapel Road and Whitesville Road and to the existing stub
on Whitesville Road and south of Cannon Boulevard, subject to the availability of sufficient water
allocation, firm capacity and elevated storage, and in compliance with the Authority’s Rules and
Regulations and the terms and conditions set forth in the Authority’s Engineer’s letter dated May 11, 2020
attached as Schedule “A”.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the Jackson Township
Municipal Utilities Authority, County of Ocean and State of New Jersey, as follows:

1. The Authority hereby authorizes preliminary and tentative sewer and water off-site approval to
Pinerock Walk at Jackson Subdivision, Block 19501, Lots 29 and 30 on the Tax Map of the
Township of Jackson.

2. The Developer shall comply with the Authority’s Rules and Regulations as well as with all
conditions established in the Authority Engineer’s letter dated May 11, 2020 attached as
Schedule “A”.

3. This approval is valid for a period of two (2) years in accordance with the Authority’s Rules
and Regulations.

4, The Developer will be required to apply for and receive final sewer and water approval from
the Authority.

5. Upon adoption of the within Resolution, the Executive Director, or his designee, shall forward
copies to the Authority’s General Counsel, the Authority’s Engineer, the Developer, Dynamic
Engineering Consultants, PC, the Jackson Township Planning Board Secretary and to any
other interested parties.






RESOLUTION OF THE JACKSON TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY
GRANTING PRELIMINARY AND TENTATIVE REGIONAL PUMP STATION APPROVAL
TO PINEROCK WALK AT JACKSON SUBDIVISION, BLOCK 19501, LOTS 29 AND 30,
ON THE TAX MAP OF THE TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-068

WHEREAS, the Jackson Township Municipal Utilities Authority (hereinafter referred to as
“Authority™) is a duly-organized Municipal Utilities Authority under N.J.S.A. 40:14B-1 et seq.; and

WHEREAS, the Authority holds the exclusive right and franchise to provide sewer and water
service to the lands within its district; and

WHEREAS, Yerek Jackson 46, LLC (hereinafter referred to as “Developer”) is the owner of
certain lands located in the Township of Jackson, County of Ocean known as the Pinerock Walk at
Jackson Subdivision, Block 19501, Lots 29 and 30; and

WHEREAS, the Developer and/or Developer’s assignee is proposing to construct a 46 lot
subdivision on the western side of Whitesville Road, north of Grawtown Road. The site contains a total
of 26.27 acres. The Developer is applying for preliminary and tentative regional pump station approval at
this time in compliance with the Authority’s Rules and Regulations and the terms and conditions set forth
in the Authority’s Engineer’s letter dated May 11, 2020 attached as Schedule “A”.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the Jackson Township
Municipal Utilities Authority, County of Ocean and State of New Jersey, as follows:

1. The Authority hereby authorizes preliminary and tentative regional pump station approval to
Pinerock Walk at Jackson Subdivision, Block 19501, Lots 29 and 30 on the Tax Map of the
Township of Jackson.

2. The Developer shall comply with the Authority’s Rules and Regulations as well as with all
conditions established in the Authority Engineer’s letter dated May 11, 2020 attached as
Schedule “A”.

3. This approval is valid for a period of two (2) years in accordance with the Authority’s Rules
and Regulations.

4. The Developer will be required to apply for and receive final sewer and water approval from
the Authority.

5. Upon adoption of the within Resolution, the Executive Director, or his designee, shall forward
copies to the Authority’s General Counsel, the Authority’s Engineer, the Developer, Dynamic
Engineering Consultants, PC, the Jackson Township Planning Board Secretary and to any
other interested parties.









RESOLUTION OF THE JACKSON TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY
AUTHORIZING THE RELEASE OF THE PERFORMANCE BOND AND THE CLOSEOUT OF
THE BROOKWOOD PARKWAY SANITARY SEWER EVALUATION AND SPOT REPAIRS,
CONTRACT NO. CT-19075, WITH NORTH AMERICAN PIPELINE SERVICES, LLC

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-070

WHEREAS, the Jackson Township Municipal Utilities Authority (hereinafter referred to as
“Authority™) is a duly-organized Municipal Utilities Authority under N.J.S.A. 40:14B-1 et seq.; and

WHEREAS, the Authority holds the exclusive right and franchise to provide sewer and water service
to the lands within its district; and

WHEREAS, on October 17, 2019, via Resolution No. 2019-143, the Authority authorized the award
of the Brookwood Parkway Sanitary Sewer Evaluation and Spot Repairs, Contract No. CT-19075, to North
American Pipeline Services, LLC, in an amount not to exceed $127,601.00; and

WHEREAS, on March 26, 2020, via Resolution No. 2020-052, the Authority authorized Final
Quantities Change Order No. 1, in the increased amount of $2,679.54, revising the contract amount of
$127,601.00 to an increased contract amount of $130,280.54; and

WHEREAS, North American Pipeline Services, LLC. has indicated that all contract work has been
completed and has submitted the required closeout documents for this project and is requesting performance
bond release; and

WHEREAS, the Authority’s staff and the Engineering Committee have reviewed the closeout
documents, attached as Schedule “A” and are recommending that the contract be closed and the aforesaid
performance bond be released upon acceptance of the required two-year maintenance bond in the amount of
$65,140.27; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by Commissioners of the Jackson Township Municipal
Utilities Authority, County of Ocean and State of New Jersey, as follows:

1. Subject to confirmation of legal compliance by the Authority’s General Counsel, the Authority
hereby authorizes the contract closeout for North American Pipeline Services, LLC

2. The Authority’s Executive Director, or his designee, is hereby authorized to execute any and all
documentation as may be needed to effectuate the terms thereof.

3. Upon adoption of the within Resolution, the Executive Director, or his designee, shall forward
copies to the Authority’s General Counsel, North American Pipeline Services, LLC and any other
interested parties.






RESOLUTION OF THE JACKSON TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY
AUTHORIZING AWARD OF COMPLIANCE PLANNING FOR AMERICA’S WATER
INFRASTRUCTURE ACT OF 2018, CONTRACT NO. CT-20213,

VIA A FAIR AND OPEN PROCESS, TO BUCHART HORN,

IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $57,805.37

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-071

WHEREAS, the Jackson Township Municipal Utilities Authority (hereinafter referred to as
“Authority™) is a duly-organized Municipal Utilities Authority under N.J.S.A. 40:14B-1 et seq.; and

WHEREAS, the Authority holds the exclusive right and franchise to provide sewer and water
service to the lands within its district; and

WHEREAS, the New Jersey Local Unit Pay to Play Law, under N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.4 et seq.,
provides the procedure for soliciting proposals through a “fair and open process”; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has further determined that this contract be awarded as a “Professional
Service”, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(1) of the Local Public Contracts Law, and does not
require a public bid; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A 19:44A-20.4 et seq., the Authority duly solicited proposals for
Compliance Planning for America’s Water Infrastructure Act of 2018 from four (4) Special Project
Engineers approved via Resolution No. 2020-029 on February 6, 2020; and

WHEREAS, four (4) proposals were received and opened on May 14, 2020 at 1:00 p.m. in
amounts ranging from a low of $49,855.37 to a high of $88,500.00; and

WHEREAS, the lowest proposer was asked to revise their response to include formatting
according to American Water Works Association (AWWA) Standards, which they provided on May 20,
2020, resulting in an amended proposal amount of $57,805.37; and

WHEREAS, the Authority’s staff and the Engineering Committee are recommending award of
the Authority’s Compliance Planning for America’s Water Infrastructure Act of 2018 to Buchart Horn, in
an amount not to exceed $57,805.37 in accordance with the proposal, attached hereto as Schedule “A”.

_ NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the Jackson Township
Municipal Utilities Authority, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, as follows:

1. Subject to confirmation of legal compliance by the Authority’s General Counsel, the Authority
hereby awards the contract for Compliance Planning for America’s Water Infrastructure Act of
2018, Contract CT-20213, as set forth on the attached Schedule “A”:

a. Contract Awarded to: Buchart Horn
2 Eves Drive
Suite 110
Marlton, NJ 08053

b. Approved Contract Price: ~ $57,805.37






RESOLUTION OF THE JACKSON TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY
AUTHORIZING AWARD OF A “COST PER COPY” SERVICE AGREEMENT, CONTRACT
NO. CT-20067, PURSUANT TO STATE CONTRACT NO. G2075/A40467, TO TGI OFFICE
AUTOMATION, IN THE AMOUNT OF §$1,744.32 PER YEAR

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-072

WHEREAS, the Jackson Township Municipal Utilities Authority (hereinafter referred to as
“Authority”) is a duly-organized Municipal Utilities Authority under N.J.S.A. 40:14B-1 et seq.; and

WHEREAS, the Authority holds the exclusive right and franchise to provide sewer and water
service to the lands within its district; and

WHEREAS, the current Mailroom photocopier four-year “cost per copy” service agreement ends
on July 31, 2020 and is need of replacement; and

WHEREAS, the Authority solicited and receive five (5) quotes from companies listed under the
State Contract; and

WHEREAS, the Authority desires to award a sixty (60) month “cost per copy” service agreement,
from August 1, 2020 through July 31, 2025 in the amount of $1,744.32 per year plus an overage charge at
a rate of $.005 per copy as needed in accordance with the Purchase Requisition attached hereto as
Schedule “A” and State Contract No. G2075/A40467 attached hereto as Schedule “B”; and

WHEREAS, the Authority’s staff and the Finance Committee are recommending award of the
Authority’s contract for a sixty (60) month “cost per copy” service agreement, Contract No. CT-20067, to
TGI Office Automation in the amount of $1,744.32 per year.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the Jackson Township
Municipal Utilities Authority, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, as follows:

1. Subject to confirmation of legal compliance by the Authority’s General Counsel, the Authority
hereby awards the contract for a sixty (60) month “cost per copy” service agreement,
Contract CT-20067, as- set forth on the attached Schedule “A” and State Contract No.
G2075/A40467, as set forth on the attached as Schedule “B”:

a. Contract Awarded to: TGI Office Automation
110 Fieldcrest Ave., 1* Floor, Suite 13
Edison, NJ 08837

b. Approved Contract Price: $1,744.32 per year plus applicable overage charges

2. The Authority’s Executive Director, or his designee, is hereby authorized to execute Contract
No. CT-20067 and such other documentation as may be needed to effectuate the terms thereof.

3. Upon adoption of the within Resolution, the Executive Director, or his designee, shall forward
copies to the Authority’s General Counsel, TGI Office Automations and to any other
interested parties.












	AGENDA 052820 - Website
	Resolutions 2020-064 thru 2020-073

